
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 11 November 2019 

Chairman: Councillor R Jackson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor N Mison 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brailsford 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
Councillor B Laughton 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
Councillor B Laughton 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead  

 

 
MEETING: Leisure & Environment Committee 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 19 November 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



DRAFT AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies For Absence  
   
2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 

 
 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 
 

4 - 11 

5.   Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Presentation 
 

 

Part 1- Items for Decision 
 
6.   Review of Governance Arrangements - Active4Today 

 
12 - 17 

7.   Active4Today Draft Business Plan 2020/21 and Performance Update 
 

18 - 46 

8.   Review Of Bulky Waste and Electrical Items Collection 
 

47 - 53 

9.   Newark and Sherwood Time to Change Employer Pledge 
 

54 - 55 

Part 2- Items for Information 
 
10.   Ollerton Town Centre Day of Action 

 
56 - 57 

11.   Leisure & Environment Committee Forward Plan (1 November 2019 to 17 
March 2020) 
 

58 - 59 

12.   Health & Wellbeing 
 

Verbal 
Report 

Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

14.   Proposed Expansion of the Fitness Suite and Consideration of Alternative 
Management Arrangements at Southwell Leisure Centre - Update 
 

60 - 65 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Leisure & Environment Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor N Mison (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 

 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor S Carlton declared personal interests in Agenda Item No. 9 – Active4Today 
Covering Report and Agenda Item 11 – Urgent delegated decision in relation to the 
new Dukeries Pool, as he was a Board Member of Active4Today. 
 
Councillor P Harris declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – Sherwood 
Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Presentation, as he was a member of Health 
Education England. 
 
 

18 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Council was recording the meeting in accordance with usual practice.  The 
Communications Business Unit was also recording the meeting as a practice exercise 
for future live streaming.  Councillor P Harris also confirmed that he may record part 
of the meeting. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2019 
 

 AGREED  that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019, be approved as 
  a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 SHERWOOD FOREST HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PRESENTATION 
 

 An update presentation was provided by the Chief Executive – Richard Mitchell, 
Sherwood Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.  The presentation slides are 
attached as appendix 1. 
 
Following the presentation a question and answer session ensued as follows: 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
Q1. A high percentage of nurses are not trained in the UK, how do you plan to train 
and recruit nurses. 
 
A1. The Chief Executive was unsure whether that was correct.  There were large 
proportions within the hospital that were fully established.   There was a need to 
make sure that the Newark and Sherwood District was an attractive place to live and 
work.  The area was popular from a staff prospective with lots of qualified nurses and 
medics.  Plans were in place regarding Brexit with or without a deal.   
 
Q2. A Member commented that Newark Hospital was now an urgent care centre.  
There was a free bus service to Kings Mill Hospital, however Newark was a growing 
town and if you had a heart attack or stroke you would have to go to Kings Mill as 
Newark did not have the facility to treat you.  The need for more defibrillators was 
also raised. 
 
A2.  Practical steps had been taken at Newark.  Market sharing had been 
strengthened to reduce patients transferring from Newark to Kings Mill.  The 
diagnostics at Newark had increased.  The distribution of defibrillators in Newark 
Town Centre was not in the Chief Executives control.  That would be taken back to the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) as that did not sit with Newark Hospital or 
Sherwood Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Q3.  The community had complained in the past about the operation at Newark 
Hospital and Kings Mill Hospital.  Complaints
[...]
REED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed course of action and indicative timetable to  
  respond to the declared Climate Emergency as outlined; 

 
(b) Leisure and Environment Committee recommend the course 

  of action and indicative timetable to the Policy and Finance 
  Committee for approval; 

 
(c) Leisure and Environment Committee recommend to Policy and 

  Finance Committee that a Climate Change Working Group be 
  established under its direction, to comprise the chairs, vice 
  chairs and opposition spokesmen on Policy and Finance,  
  Leisure and Environment, Economic Development and Homes 
  and Communities Committees; and 

 
(d) Leisure and Environment Committee recommend to Policy and 

  Finance that the budget within the Reallocation of Resources 
  report (to be considered by Policy and Finance 26 September 
  2019) in relation to the production of the Climate Change  
  Strategy and Action Plan is approved. 

 
24 ACTIVE4TODAY - COVERING REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Communities & Environment 

which appraised Members regarding the performance of Active4Today during Quarter 
1, 1 April to 30 June 2019. 
 
It was reported that within the leisure centre sites owned by the Council, adult 
memberships were up at 8,948 on the same period in 2018, an increase of 443, whilst 
junior membership were down slightly at 3,892 over the same period, a reduction of 
249, although this was largely attributed to the ongoing challenge of no swimming 
pool at the Dukeries Leisure Centre.  A summary of membership data was contained 
in Table 1, In the Active4Today Quarter 1 report as attached at Appendix I to the 
report. 
 
The number of visits to the four leisure centres had reached almost 317,000 for the 
quarter, an increase of over 20,000 compared with the same period last year.  This 
was reported to be due to improved ICT infrastructure allowing a more accurate 
account of usage through the ICT controlled entry syste
[...]
 they would expand their 
glass collection round.  It was confirmed that waste collection was not their focus; 
they worked with people with special needs and therefore would not be expanding 
their service at this time.  Recycling of food waste was also discussed as food waste 
had a carbon impact when disposed.  The government were keen to remove 
biodegradable waste from landfills, as it produced methane. A Member suggested 
that the Town and Parish Councils be educated regarding recycling schemes, that 
information could then be cascaded more quickly to the community. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

(a)  the content of the report including the potential development 
 of new collection streams in light of the National Waste 
 Strategy be noted; and 
 

(b)  the existing actions that are being taken to increase recycling 
 levels be supported. 

 
Councillors M Cope and P Harris left during the discussion of the above minute. 
 

26 URGENT DELEGATED DECISION IN RELATION TO THE NEW DUKERIES POOL 
 

Agenda Page 10



 The Committee noted the decision that an instruction to proceed to the next stage of 
the new swimming pool at the Dukeries Leisure Centre project had been issued.  The 
urgency item agreed by Members listed on the Minute of Decision was to ensure that 
the project proceeded without unnecessary delay.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted. 

 
 

27 LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (1 SEPTEMBER 2019 TO 17 
MARCH 2020) 
 

 The Leisure & Environment Committee Forward Plan was provided for Member 
information.  Members were encouraged to submit any areas of work they wanted to 
address for the forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor J Lee requested that the refuse bin size policy be brought before 
Committee.  The Director – Communities & Environment confirmed that he would 
speak to Councillor Lee regarding what needed review. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

(a)  the Forward Plan be noted; and 
 

(b)  the Director- Communities & Environment speak to Councillor 
 Lee regarding the requested bin size policy review. 

 
28 HEALTH & WELLBEING 

 
 The Leisure and Environment Committee Vice-Chairman informed the Committee of 

the Health & Wellbeing Board meeting he had attended in July 2019; the main agenda 
item was looking at levels of violence and how that could be reduced. 
 
The Vice Chairman also informed the Committee regarding a Health & Wellbeing 
workshop that he had attended which focused on reducing the harm from drinking 
alcohol. 
 

29 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 8.28 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 11



 

LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
19 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - ACTIVE4TODAY  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To secure approval of the Leisure and Environment Committee approval for changes to the 

governance and financial arrangements between the Council and Active4Today Limited. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Active4Today was incorporated as a company, limited by guarantee, on 9 March 2015 with 

the Council as the sole shareholder. It commenced business on 1 June 2015, operating the 
Council’s three leisure centres at: Newark; Dukeries; and Blidworth. It also provides sports 
development for the Authority and management support to the Southwell Leisure Trust. 

 
2.2 The Council retains ownership of the three leisure centres and leases them, at a 

peppercorn, to A4T on 15 year leases. The provisions within the leases, coupled with the 

fact that the Company was ‘set up’ with philanthropic objects, enable the Company to 

benefit from taxation benefits and NNDR relief.  

2.3 Under the leases, the Council is responsible for repairs and maintenance to the structure 

and fabric of the leisure centre buildings and the major fixed plant within them. The 

Company has responsibility for interior repair, maintenance, interior decoration and 

portable equipment.  

2.4 The Council is accountable for ensuring that the leisure and sports development service is 

to the required standard across the District. Decision making by the Council, as sole 

shareholder, is undertaken by the Leisure and Environment Committee, which has the 

responsibility for: considering and approving the Company’s 3 year Business Plan and 

pricing strategy; and monitoring overall management and performance of the Council’s 

leisure company. The Council’s representative under the contract and the main officer of 

the Council advising the Leisure and Environment Committee on A4T is the Director – 

Communities and Environment (Matthew Finch). 

2.5 The Company is run on the basis that it is a 'not for profit' company, set up for the  

 benefit of the community (i.e. that it has philanthropic purposes) and does not pay a  

‘dividend’, promising that: 

 it will invest any and all retained surpluses in order to enhance the service 

standards and develop the facilities in Newark and Sherwood; and  

 deliver a service to the public which is aligned to the Council's aspirations, aims and 

objectives. 

The relationship between the Council and the Company is governed by a 15 year service 

contract to provide leisure services at the three leisure centres. There is a break clause on 

the fifth and tenth anniversary of the contract period enabling the Council to terminate the 

whole or any part of the contract by serving six months’ written notice on the Company.  

 

Agenda Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

2.6      The Company is into its 5th year of operation and has built up a credible track record in   

            delivering its services, with surpluses that exceed the projected returns under its           
[...]
RONMENT COMMITTEE  
19 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
ACTIVE4TODAY – DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN, 2020/21 AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This purpose of this report is to present the Active4Today Draft Business Plan, 2020/21 for 

member consideration and update the Committee on the Company’s latest quarterly 
performance, 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 At the meeting of Policy & Finance Committee on 29 January 2015 it was resolved to 

establish a “not for profit” wholly owned leisure company to provide leisure and sports 
development services on the Council’s behalf.  This included the three leisure centres; 
Blidworth, Dukeries and the Newark Sports & Fitness Centre.  The Company, Active4Today, 
was duly incorporated on 9 March 2015.  Active4Today commenced operations on 1 June 
2015.  

 
2.2 As part of the governance arrangements, Active4Today presents its Draft Business Plan for 

the following year to the Leisure & Environment Committee for consideration during the 
Autumn Committee cycle.  The Draft Business Plan, 2020/21 and performance reports from 
Active4Today are appended to this covering report.  Following Committee consideration, a 
final Business Plan will be presented to the Committee in January 2020.  As such, this is an 
opportunity for the Committee to influence the Final Business Plan for 2020/21.  However, 
it is important to recognise that due to the review of the Company’s governance any 
changes to the operating model, to be considered by this Committee, may impact on the 
business plan and therefore the draft plan may require further work. 

 
3.0 Key issues 
 
 Overview of Performance  
 
3.1 Leisure & Environment Committee has overall responsibility for setting the strategic 

direction of the Company through the annual approval of the Active4Today Business Plan, 
which sets out the outcomes the Committee wishes the Company to deliver.  Performance 
is monitored through a framework agreed by Le
[...]
& ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
 
REVIEW OF BULKY WASTE AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS COLLECTION 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide members with an analysis of the collection service and to set out proposals for 
 future development. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The council currently collects household waste that does not fit in the household bin 
 through 2 routes. The first uses a box van equipped with a tail lift to collect electrical items 
 including fridges and freezers. These are taken to the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
 where they are passed on for recovery. Other bulky items are collected using a refuse 
 collection vehicle and are taken with the household refuse for incineration. 
 Throughout this report the term Excess is used to refer to both the Electrical Items and 
 Bulky Household Waste items. The service collected over 4300 bulky items and 1410 
 electrical items in 2018/19. 
 
2.2 A study is already underway to look at the possibilities of implementing a re-use scheme 

for many of the items collected through these services in council properties. 
 
3.0 The impact of Charging on flytipping 
 
3.1 Questions have been raised about whether charging for Excess waste collection 
 encourages flytipping. Comparisons were made with 3 local authorities who collect excess 
 waste free of charge to see if there was a significant variation in the quantity of fly tipped 
 waste or in its composition (Appendix A). 
 
3.2 What the analysis shows is that a free collection does not result in a reduction in  flytipping 

there are a significant number of factors involved in flytipping which is a crime that does 
not follow geographical boundaries. Some of Newark and Sherwood’s best features such as 
its rural nature combined with great transport links unfortunately make it an ideal area in 
which to fly tip waste. 

 
4.0 Review of Charges 
 
4.1 The Table below shows a comparison of the current charges made by the 7 collection 
 authorities within Nottingham
[...]
nsure 
that the day can be tailored to local need. This was the same approach taken in relation to 
Newark and Ollerton. 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.  
 
5.0 Financial Implications (FIN19-20/9238) 
 
5.1 There are no new resourcing issues resulting from this report. The three Town Centre Days 

of Action are being funded with money from the Government’s High Street Community 
Clean Up fund which was awarded to the District Council in March 2019. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 

the report be noted. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
To appraise members on the latest Town Centre Day of Action  
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Matthew Finch on Ext. 5716. 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director - Communities & Environment  

Agenda Page 57



 

 

 
Forward Plan of the Leisure & Environment Committee Decisions from 1 November 2019 to 17 March 2020 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Leisure & Environment Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for the Leisure & Environment Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting 
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

TBC Mental Health – Charity MIND and/or Other Charities and Voluntary Groups leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

19.11.19 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Presentation  leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

19.11.19 SLCT Extension (to be confirmed) leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

19.11.19 Active4Today Governance Review leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
andy.hardy@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

19.11.19 Active4Today Draft Business Plan & Performance (Q2) leann
[...]
ov.uk 

17.03.20 Waste Strategy Review matt.finch@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
andrew.kirk@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
matt.adey@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

17.03.20 YMCA Community & Activity Village Update leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

17.03.20 Fly Tipping Update  matt.finch@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

A
genda P

age 59

mailto:andy.kirk@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:matt.adey@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:andrew.kirk@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:matt.finch@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:andrew.kirk@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:matt.adey@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:matt.finch@newark-sherwooddc.gov
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 60

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019
	6 Review of Governance Arrangements - Active4Today
	7 Active4Today Draft Business Plan 2020/21 and Performance Update
	19.11.19 Active4Today Report
	19.11.2019 - Active4Today Performance Indicators Appendix I
	19.11.19 - Active4Today Sports Development Report Appendix II
	19.1119 - Active4Today Business Plan 2020-2021 Appendix III

	8 Review Of Bulky Waste and Electrical Items Collection
	9 Newark and Sherwood Time to Change Employer Pledge
	10 Ollerton Town Centre Day of Action
	11 Leisure & Environment Committee Forward Plan (1 November 2019 to 17 March 2020)
	14 Proposed Expansion of the Fitness Suite and Consideration of Alternative Management Arrangements at Southwell Leisure Centre - Update



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Leisure & Environment Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 19 November 2019 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

  
 

31 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

  
 

32 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

  
 

33 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) PRESENTATION 
 

  
 

34 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - ACTIVE4TODAY 
 

  
 

35 ACTIVE4TODAY DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

  
 

36 REVIEW OF BULKY WASTE AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS COLLECTION 
 

  
 

37 NEWARK AND SHERWOOD TIME TO CHANGE EMPLOYER PLEDGE 
 

  
 

38 OLLERTON TOWN CENTRE DAY OF ACTION 
 

  
 

39 LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (1 NOVEMBER 2019 TO 17 
MARCH 2020) 
 

  
 

40 HEALTH & WELLBEING 
 



  
 

41 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  
 

42 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF THE FITNESS SUITE AND CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE 
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS AT SOUTHWELL LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE 
 

 In applying the public interest test to this exemption, the reason why this report 
should be treated as exempt was because the report contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) which is a category of exempt information under Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 Paragraph 3. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities and 
Environment which updated the Committee on the proposed expansion of the fitness 
suite and for Member consideration regarding the relationship of that proposal to the 
development of potential management changes at Southwell Leisure Centre Trust 
involving Newark and Sherwood District Council and its leisure company 
Active4Today. 
 
Members considered the proposal and it was commented that the Council could not 
invest £1 million in the fitness suite which would not make a return to the District 
Council, therefore a bidding agreement should be entered into with the Trust. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes For and 2 Abstentions) that: 
 

(a) the progress being made in relation to    
  developing the expansion of the fitness suite and the  
  production of tender documents to procure a design  
  team to deliver the feasibility study and a further team to  
  progress the condition survey be noted; 

 
(b) The Committee considers and recommends to Policy and  

  Finance Committee whether the decision to contribute to the 
  development of the proposed, expanded fitness suite is  
  linked, in principle, to the Trust entering into a full  repairing 
  lease of the Centre to the District Council and subsequent sub-
  lease to Active4Today, subject to formal Trust, Council and 
  Active4Today approval once a detailed business case has been 
  established or; the Council enters into discussions with the trust 
  to seek agreement on the return the Council would receive 
  from its investment;  

 

(c) The Committee considers and recommends to Policy and  
  Finance Committee that the Council incurs the expenditure 
  from the Change Management Reserve mentioned in 4.2  
  so that the condition surveys can be undertaken to enable the 



  production of a full business case to determine the viability 
  and value for money of entering into new management  
  arrangements with the Trust and Active4Today, subject to  
  agreement by all parties once the detailed case has been  
  established; 

 

(d) The Committee considers and recommends to Policy and  
  Finance Committee that S106 monies currently held by the 
  Council (AG966 & AG973) are committed to  this project; and 

 

(e) The Committee considers and recommends to Policy and  
  Finance Committee that S106 Community Facilities money  
  expected in relation to the Springfield Development (AG1101) 
  and the Halam Road Development (AG1116/AG1116a)  be  
  committed to this project should they be received in time to 
  fund the project expenditure as mentioned in the S106  
  agreements. 

 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


